
June 30, 2025
Electric Vehicle Council of Ottawa Monthly Meeting



Agenda

uEVs Powering the Blackburn Hamlet Fun Fair

uElectric BBQ- A Plugged-AF $9L@=JӐK "9Q

u Inside a DC Fast Charger

uNews

uPast and Future events

uRoundtable



Blackburn Hamlet Fun Fair
June 6 - 8 2025



Last Year

uA number ofbouncy castles (2-3?)

uRan on generator

uNoisy, obviously

uRelief when they turned off



Planning for 2025

uOrganizers approached EVCO

uCould we power the castles with EVs?

uThe ask: Eleven 15A blowers

u$A?MJ=< O=Ӑ< F==< LOG LJM;CK 9F< 9F #%+. ;9J



Asking around

uMyers GMC: Maybe

u Jim Keay Ford: They said Yes



Arriving Friday

uFound 6 inflatables there

uA total of 10 blowers over 6 inflatables

-One had four blowers

uVarious logistics...



Powering up

u3 blowers

u1 in each area







Powering up

u4 blowers

uSpiderbox off the 
240V outlet

uEven powered the 
4=F?=9F;= 49FӐK
speaker









Usage

uRan 2pm ӛ 10pm Friday, 10am ӛ 10pm Saturday, 10am ӛ 
5pm Sunday.  ~27 hours total

uUsed just over 5%/hr

uHad to charge F-150s Saturday night

-One at <9EӐK house

-One across the street.  They own a Hybrid Jeep



Results

uCheaper than generators!

uBlowers were loud behind the structures, but no 
generator noise

uPeople were appreciative of the lower noise polution

uOrganizer was ecstatic

-Waived our Exhibitor fee over the fuel savings



Good conversations

uEveryone was surprised we could do this

uA few really good conversations

-Young couple asking all the right questions

-Local woman no longer getting a RAV4 
Prime

uBlockheads too

-ӑ' <GFӐL LJMKL DAL@AMEӒ



A Plugged-in Fatherõs Day



New BBQ

uNapoleon Rogue EQ 365



New BBQ

uNapoleon Rogue EQ 365

uNEMA 14-50 plug

u5.5kW (23A)

u90° F to 460° F in 10 minutes



New BBQ

uSmall ish

uLooks just like a BBQ

u&9K ӑ-N=FӒ 9F< ӑ1EGC=JӒ EG<=K
too



New BBQ

uSmall ish

uLooks just like a BBQ

u&9K ӑ-N=FӒ 9F< ӑ1EGC=JӒ EG<=K
too

uA good way to #StopBurningStuff 
and still cook outside



Inside a DC Fast Charger
June 23 2025



Invited to test

uContacted by Elite Energy Inc.

uAsked to bring cars to test a new 
DC Fast Charger at Trainyards

u4 Pedestals

u8 CCS connectors







uGiant 600A fuses



uScreen and RFID 
reader





kW & Coffee ð June 28



Etiquette!



The News
June 2025

Electric Vehicle Council of Ottawa (EVCO)

Lawrence Maroun
Board Member, EVCO



Updates to Ivy Chargers at 
OnRoute Locations Roll Out

ÅUpdated stations have 3 Kempower 
chargers with 2 plugs each ï can charge 6 
cars at once in total

o 3 CCS, 2 NACS, 1 CHAdeMO

Å Power is up to 80kW on 400v cars, 160kW 
on 800v cars (because dispensers are 
currently limited to 200 amps)

ÅCredit card readers are installed but not 
working yet

Å Pricing is currently $27/hour but will likely 
change to $0.69 per kWh after certifications

Å Power sharing means that your power could 
drop to about 60kW if the site is full.



Electric Cars: Global Fleet Grows to 56 
Million

Å The global electric vehicle (EV) fleetðcomprising fully electric, 
plug-in hybrid, and range-extended modelsðsurpassed 55.8 
million by the end of 2024, marking a roughly one-third increase 
over the previous year.

ÅWith 31.4 million EVs, China accounts for more than half of the 
worldwide total. The United States trails with 6.4 million, 
followed by Germany (2.6M), the UK and France (2.1M each), 
and Norway (just above 1M).

Å Although new registrations rose, fleet expansion dipped: 13.8 
million vehicles were added in 2024 compared to 14.2 million in 
2023. The discrepancyðabout 3.7 millionðis largely due to 
older EVs being decommissioned, particularly in China.

Å Source: https://www.heise.de/en/news/Electric-cars-global-fleet-
grows-to-56-million-10462441.html
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Volkswagen ID.4 
Update: Physical 
Buttons Return

Å Volkswagen is rolling out a significant interior 
refresh for the ID.4 (and ID.3), reversing its 
minimalist design by reintroducing physical 
controls.

Å Though specific performance enhancements 
weren't detailed, VW promises that updates will 
bring improved efficiency and driving 
dynamics.

Å In parallel, VW CEO Thomas Schäfer 
previewed an all-electric Golf GTI prototype, 
describing it as ñmind-blowingò and confirming 
it will launch late this decade with an 
anticipated ~280 hp, front-wheel drive, and 
torque-vectoring.

Å Source: https://insideevs.com/news/763848/volkswagen-id4-ev-
big-update/
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New Nissan Leaf: Liquid-
Cooled Battery, NACS, More 
Power & Range

Å Nissan is revamping the Leaf into a compact 
crossover, ditching the traditional hatchback layout 
for the more popular SUV profile, built on the CMF-
EV/AmpR platform shared with the Nissan Ariya.

Å For the first time, the Leaf will feature a liquid-
cooled battery systemðavailable in 52 kWh and 
75 kWh variantsðdramatically improving thermal 
management and longevity compared to earlier air-
cooled packs.

Å With the 75 kWh battery and a 214-hp motor, 
estimated range hits between 259ï303 miles 
(418ï488 km), and DC fast charging can add ~155 
miles (250 km) in just 14 minutes; Nissan also 
supports up to 150 kW speeds.

Å Dual charge portsðCCS on the driver side and 
NACS (Tesla Supercharger compatible) on the 
passenger sideðallow flexible charging without 
adapters; a standard J1772 port covers Level 2 
charging.

Å Source: https://insideevs.com/news/762326/new-nissan-leaf-battery-
cooling-power-range/
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AESC Halts U.S. Battery Factory Construction 
Over Policy and Market Uncertainty

Å AESC, a Japanese/Chinese-owned EV battery producer, has paused 
construction on two major U.S. battery plantsðin Florence, South Carolina, 
and Bowling Green, Kentuckyðciting ñdeep policy uncertaintyò and costly 
import tariffs on Chinese-made machinery reaching up to 145%.

Å The Florence plant alone represents a $1ï1.6 billion investment; AESC has 
already spent over $1 billion and remains committed to its $1.6 billion outlay 
and creation of 1,600 jobs once market stability returns.

Å AESCôs existing Tennessee facility, initially planned for EV batteries, has been 
repurposed for industrial energy storageðreflecting projected diminished U.S. 
EV demand and shifting federal incentive structures .

Å The factory delays have ripple effects: customers like BMW and 
Mercedes-Benz are impacted, and the broader American battery sectorð
including projects from Ford and GMðis similarly stalling under tariff and 
subsidy pressures.

Å AESC is exploring bank financing to resume construction and emphasizes its 
long-term U.S. commitment, but local leaders stress that federal policy clarity 
is critical to salvage these high-profile investments.

Å Source: https://insideevs.com/news/763406/aesc-stops-us-factory-construction/
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Tesla Struggles in China as 
·ƛŀƻƳƛΩǎ 9± {ǳǊƎŜ 
Challenges Model Y
Å Teslaôs China sales fell 18% from January to May 
2025, as Xiaomiôs newly launched YU7 SUV 
gathered ~300,000 orders in under an hour, 
challenging Teslaôs dominance.

Å Xiaomiôs competitive pricing (~$35K) and deep 
integration with its ecosystem of 600M+ smart 
devices are drawing consumer interest, highlighting 
growing competition.

Å Tesla also faces competition from BYD, internal 
executive departures, and apparent stagnation in 
new vehicle introductions, though its brand strength 
remains a buffer.

Å Source: https://www.businessinsider.com/tesla-
faces-new-rival-xiaomi-challenges-model-y-china-
market-2025-6 
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Past Events
Reaching outside the bubble!



EVCO Kilowatts & Coffee

June dates and locations:

ÅJun 7th - Cafԇ Latte Cino, 2020 Tenth Line Rd, Orleans

ÅJun 14th ï Second Cup, 1715 Merivale Rd, Nepean

ÅJun 21st - Equator Coffee Kanata, 5114 Kanata Ave. Unit 1&2, Kanata

ÅJun 28th ï Ten Toes, 1109 Cyrville Rd, Ottawa

ÅOn the Run - 681 Industrial Ave., Ottawa

Saturdays, 10am-noon



June 6-8 ð Blackburn Fun Fair

u Covered by Adam earlier

u Were able to power most of the 

event!

u Blueprint for  other  events



Upcoming Events



Monthly Meeting 

ð Jul 28th  

u Will also have a Teams meeting for those who 
canõt be there in person and to record

u Blackburn Community Hall

u190 Glen Park Dr , Gloucester

uFree parking

u No Refreshments



EVCO Kilowatts & Coffee

July dates and locations:

ÅJuly 5th ï Ten Toes, 1109 Cyrville Rd, Ottawa

ÅJuly 12th - Bridgeheaad, 2745 Iris St, Nepean

ÅJuly 19th ï EV Event ï no kW & C

ÅJuly 26th - Honey Coffee Bar, 1564 Stittsville Main, Stittsville

Saturdays, 10am-noon



July 19th - Westport 
Car Show

Å10AM ς 4PM

ÅBooth

ÅStatic Display



Aug 16 ς Avalon Family BBQ 

Å10AM-4PM

ÅBooth

ÅStatic display



Aug 23 ς Queenswood 
Heights Family Fun Day 
and Music Festival

Å10AM-4PM

ÅBooth

ÅStatic display



Capital Pride 
Street Festival
Aug 23-24

u Saturday August 23th  - 12PM ð 8PM

u Sunday August 24th - 12PM ð 8PM

u Bank Street

u Two shifts each day ð one car + booth



Sept 20th (Saturday) ς Ottawa Climate March



Sept 25-28th ς 
Carp Fair

ÅBooth only
ÅShared with CAFES

ÅThursday ς 6-11PM

ÅFriday ς 9AM-11PM

ÅSaturday - 9AM-11PM

ÅSunday ς 9AM-6PM



SMARTNet Coalition EV Showcase ς Oct 4th

Just Food Farm - 2391 Pépin Court
 



Membership

u Please sign up

u Helps us with 

insurance and other 

expenses




